

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 23-ICA-383

ICA EFiled: Nov 27 2023
05:18PM EST
Transaction ID 71486469

Wheeling Jesuit University, Inc.,
Defendant Below, Petitioner

v.

Kathryn A. Voorhees, Jason Fuller, Jessica Wrobleski,
Peter Ehni, Andrew Staron, Amy Criniti Phillips,
Nancy Bressler, and John W. Whitehead III,
Plaintiffs Below, Respondents,

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF OHIO COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
CIVIL ACTION NO. CC-35-2019-C-218
JUDGE RONALD E. WILSON

RESPONDENTS' REPLY BRIEF

WALT AUVIL (WVSB #190)
KIRK AUVIL (WVSB #12953)
The Employment Law Center, PLLC
1208 Market Street
Parkersburg, WV 26101
(304) 485-3058
(304) 485-6344 (fax)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs below, Respondents Kathryn A. Voorhees, Jason Fuller, Jessica Wrobleski,
Peter Ehni, Andrew Staron, Amy Criniti Phillips, Nancy Bressler, and John W. Whitehead III*

Table of Contents

	Page
I. Assignments of Error	1
II. Statement of the Case	2
III. Summary of Argument.....	3
IV. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision	4
V. Standard of Review.....	5
VI. Argument	5
<i>A. The Circuit Court Quoted and Applied Section 7.4 of the Faculty Handbook Which WJU Incorrectly Claims the Circuit Court Ignored.....</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>B. The Circuit Court Properly Found that Respondents' Terminations Were Not "For Cause"</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>C. The Circuit Court Correctly Found that the Faculty Handbook was Unambiguous and that There was no Question of Fact regarding Whether Respondents were Entitled to a Terminal Appointment.....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>D. Wages WJU Owed Respondents for Terminal Contracts are "Wages" Under the WPCA</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>E. Wages Due to Respondents Pursuant to the Terminal Contracts WJU Promised Them Constitute Severance Pay as Contemplated by <u>Miller v. St. Joseph Recovery Center</u></i>	<i>11</i>
<i>F. The Circuit Court Properly Applied <u>Miller v. St. Joseph Recovery Center, LLC</u> and Found No Duty of Mitigation for Accrued but Unpaid Wages</i>	<i>13</i>
VII. Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities

<i>West Virginia cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<u>Lipscomb v. Tucker Cnty. Commn.</u> , 206 W. Va. 627, 527 S.E.2d 171 (1999)	9
<u>Miller v. St. Joseph Recovery Ctr.</u> 874 S.E.2d 345 (W. Va. 2022).....	4, 10-16
<u>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</u> , 194 W. Va. 52, 60, 459 S.E.2d 329, 337 (1995)	5
 <i>Code Provisions and Other Authority</i>	
W. Va. Code § 21-5-4 et. seq.	13
W. Va. Code §21-5-12(b)	13
W. Va. Code §55-7E-3(a)	4, 14
